# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3813292

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM J. CARROLL	05/20/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL REHABILITATIVE SCIENCES, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 872650
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98687-2650

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15076834

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129130001

Email: herndon@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3100** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09-333-US-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH A. HERNDON
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph A. Herndon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=09-333-US-CON Assignment to RS#page1.tif source=09-333-US-CON Assignment to RS#page2.tif

source=09-333-US-CON Assignment to RS#page3.tif source=09-333-US-CON Assignment to RS#page4.tif

**PATENT** 503766645

REEL: 038180 FRAME: 0286

Attorney Docket No.: <u>000309-00053</u>

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by William J. Carroll, residing at 14000 N.E. 371<sup>st</sup> Street, La Center, WA 98629; and Richard M. Terrell, residing at 2314 S.E. Park Crest Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98683 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in SPINAL CORD STIMULATION WITH INTERFERENTIAL CURRENT set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed January 22, 2004, Serial No. 10/761,424.

WHEREAS, International Rehabilitative Sciences, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Washington, having its principal place of business at P. O. Box 872650, Vancouver, Washington 98687-2650 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and

-1 of 4-

continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and Assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or

2

required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters

Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors,

legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME LLP power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: 3/20/04 William J. Carroll

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
COUNTY OF )

On this 20th day of 12004, personally before me came William J. Carroll, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed the above Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

Melissa Marie Cludrew Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 500 tember 15, 2004

Date: $\frac{3/20/04}{\text{Richard M. Terrell}}$	
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) COUNTY OF )	
On this 20 day of 2004, personally before me Terrell, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and above Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed	who signed the
Melisia Maiddell My Squitte Millson Mission Real Market Mission Real M	Commission Expires: emben15, 2004